2.19.3 Any alteration / modification in the Proposal or additional information or material 

supplied subsequent to the Proposal Due Date, unless the same has been expressly 

sought for by the Authority, shall be disregarded.   

2.20  Bid Security  

2.20.1  The Applicant shall furnish as part of its Proposal, a bid security of Rs. 1,40,00,000  

(Rupees One Crore and Forty Lakh only) in the form of a Demand Draft issued 

by one of the Nationalised/ Scheduled Banks in India in favour of the Pay and 

Account officer, NITI Aayog payable at New Delhi (the “Bid Security”), 

returnable not later than 30 (thirty) days from PDD except in case of the two

[...]

not be used for any purpose other than that intended under these Terms of Reference 

without the permission of the Authority. The Consultancy shall stand completed on 

(a) acceptance by the Authority of all the Deliverables of the Consultant and 

completion of all Services or (b) 312 (three hundred and twelve) weeks from the 

Effective Date, whichever is earlier. The Authority shall issue a certificate to that 

effect. The Consultancy shall in any case be deemed to be completed upon expiry 

of 6 (six) years from the Effective Date, unless extended by mutual consent of the